To avoid the delay, uncertainty, inconvenience, and expense of protracted litigation of the 

above claims, and in consideration of the mutual promises and obligations of this Agreement, the 

Parties agree and covenant as follows: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. The Defendants shall pay to the Governments the amount of three hundred and 

thirty thousand dollars ($330,000.00) (“Settlement Amount”), of which one hundred and sixty-

five thousand dollars ($165,000.00) is restitution, plus interest in the amount of 2.75% until paid 

in full. On the Effective Date of this Agreement, the sum shall constitute a debt due and 

immediately owing to the Governments. The Settlement Amount shall be paid as followed:  

a.